
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Notice of Hearing 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

  

Councillors on the Sub-Committee:  
 
Dominic Gilham (Chairman) 

Lynne Allen 

Roy Chamdal 

 

Important Information 
 
On receipt of this notice, you MUST notify 
the Committee Clerk (contact details 
below) by the following date:  
 
Tuesday 13 October 2015 
 
if you wish to attend this hearing. 
 

   

Date: FRIDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2015 
 

 

Time: 2.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 
CIVIC CENTRE 
HIGH STREET 
UXBRIDGE 
UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 
 

 
  

Published: Thursday, 8 October 2015 

 Contact: Charles Francis 
Tel: 01895 556454 
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at:  

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode. 
 
Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 

Hearing Protocol 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in Public and 
items marked Part II will be considered in Private 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

 

Part I - Members, Public and Press 
 

 Title of Report / Address of 
application 

Ward Time Page 

5 Application for a Temporary Street 
Trading Pitch Licence 

 
Uxbridge Station Flowers, High Street 
Uxbridge, UB8 1JZ 

 
 
 
Appendix 1 
Appendix 2 
Appendix 3 
Appendix 4 
Appendix 5 
Appendix 6 

Uxbridge North Briefing 
1:45 pm 

 
Hearing 
2:00 pm 

 

33 - 50 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

37 - 40 
41 - 42 
43 - 44 
45 - 46 
47 - 48 
49 - 50 

 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



ORDER OF PROCEEDINGS - STREET TRADING HEARING 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Introduction by the 
Council’s Licensing 

Officer 

The Licensing Officer will introduce the 
report and will outline impartially the 
matter before the sub-committee, giving 
any relevant background information. 

 

Objectors  
(if present) 

The Objectors present their case, including any 
written correspondence and/or calling any 
witnesses in support of their objections. Members 
of the sub-committee or the Legal Adviser may 
ask questions to clarify evidence given. 
 

The Applicant 
(if present) 

The applicant presents their case and brings 
forward any witnesses. Members of the sub-
committee or the Legal Adviser may ask 
questions to clarify evidence given. 

OPTIONAL - DISCUSSION LED BY THE CHAIRMAN 
 

A discussion may occur if there is a need for the parties involved to clarify each other’s cases. At 
this point parties may ask questions of each other on any matter relevant to the application or any 

representations. 

Closing Submissions from  

Each Party 

The Licensing Officer, Applicant and Objectors 
make brief closing submissions on the 
application for decision. The applicant makes 
the final closing remarks. 

Sub-Committee  

Deliberates 

Parties will be asked to leave and the sub-
committee will remain in the room to deliberate 
and make their decision, with only the Legal 
Advisor and Clerk to the Committee remaining.  

All other present will be asked to leave the room.  

Chairman may announce 

Decision  

Parties may return to the room when asked 
and the Chairman announces the 
decision. The Chairman reminds the applicant 
that the decision will be sent to them in 
writing. There can be no further questions or 
statements 

Welcome and 

Chairman's remarks 

The Chairman will preside over the 
meeting and introduce it, welcoming the 
parties present and outlining the process 
of the hearing. During any discussion, the 
Chairman's ruling is final. 

Agenda Annex

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



London B
[...]
he cylinders are in safe working order

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee 16 October 2015 
 
Part 1 - Members, Public and Press   

Application for a Temporary Street Trading Pitch Licence 
 

Committee  Licensing Sub-Committee 

   

Officer Contact  Claire Freeman, Regulatory Services Manager  

   

Papers with report  Appendix 1 - Application form & Plan 
Appendix 2 - Site map of the local area 
Appendix 3 - Representation from Cllr Graham 
Appendix 4 - Response from the Highways Service  
Appendix 5 - Representation from Cllr Burrows 
Appendix 6 - Information from the Antisocial Behaviour 
Investigations Team 
 

   

Ward name  Uxbridge North 

 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 
1.1  An application has been received from Uxbridge Station Flowers High Street Uxbridge 

UB8 1JZ for a Temporary Street Trading Licence.  This application is for a pitch 
measuring six metres by three metres to be situated adjacent to their existing permanent 
Flower Stall pitch, with a two metre gap between the two stalls.  This is requested for a 
limited period prior to Christmas for the sale of Christmas trees.. 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1  The Highways service has determined that grant of this licence will not cause 

undue interference to pedestrians. There is only one complaint in relation to a 
previous year's application for a temporary street trading licence and this was 
resolved informally. It is therefore recommended that the Licensing Sub-
Committee grant the licence in full, as applied for. This will meet the requirements 
of the Street Trading and Market Policy.  

 
Options available  

• Refuse to grant the licence 

• Grant the licence for a shorter period as determined by the Licensing Sub-
Committee 

• Grant the licence for a reduced/increased size as determined by the Licensing 
Sub-Committee 

• Grant the licence in full as per the application or with further conditions 
 
 

3.0 APPLICATION 
 
3.1  Name of applicant 

Glyn Cradduck 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 33



Licensing Sub-Committee 16 October 2015 
 
Part 1 - Members, Public and Press   

3.2 Type of application applied for 
Temporary Street Trading Pitch licence for the period of 28 November 2015 to 24 
December 2015 

 
3.3 Description of premises taken from the application form 

The application is for a six by three metre pitch next to the existing permanent Flower 
Stall pitch. 

 
3.4 A copy of the application form and premises plan is attached as Appendix 1 
 
3.5 A site map of the local area is attached as Appendix 2. 
 
3.6 Licensable commodities 
 The pitch will be used to sell Christmas trees. 
 

 
4.0 CONSULTATION 
 
4.1 Closing date for representations 
 28 September 2015 
 
4.2 The relevant consultees were notified of the application on 8 September 2015. The 

consultees are: 
 

• Highways 

• Anti Social Behaviour team 

• Uxbridge Town Centre Management 

• Uxbridge North and Uxbridge South Ward Cllrs 
  
 
5.0 Responses to the consultation 
 
5.1  An email representation was received from Cllr Graham. This is attached in appendix 3 
 
5.2  The following consultees have responded and indicated that they do not wish to make a 

objection and have no concerns about this application: 
 

• Highways Service - Attached in appendix 4 

• Cllr Burrows - Attached in appendix 5 
  
  
6.0  FURTHER INFORMATION 
 
6.1 Further information has been sought from the Anti Social Behaviour Team and this is 

attached in appendix 6. 
 
 
 
7.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
7.1 A temporary street trading licence for the sale of Christmas trees was granted last year in 

the same location. 

Page 34



Licensing Sub-Committee 16 October 2015 
 
Part 1 - Members, Public and Press   

 
7.2 One complaint was received by the Anti-Social Behaviour team, during the duration of 

the licence in 2014.  This was in relation to the display exceeding its licensed area. A visit 
was made by the Anti Social Behaviour team and the matter was dea
[...]
 will consider the demand for the articles 
for sale, and the geographical location of the proposed site.  

 

• History of the applicant - the suitability of the applicant must be considered. Previous 
failures, without reasonable excuse, to comply with licence conditions or failure or 
neglect in paying licence fees may result in a licence being refused, revoked or not 
renewed.  

 

• Pedestrian or vehicular access – whether there is sufficient space for pedestrians and 
vehicles (including pedestrians using mobility aids and parents with 
pushchairs/buggies) to continue to use the public highway safely and unhindered.  

 
8.4  In addition to the considerations listed above, the Council may refuse or revoke a licence if 

any of the following grounds exist:  
 

Page 35



Licensing Sub-Committee 16 October 2015 
 
Part 1 - Members, Public and Press   

• the applicant wishes to trade for less days than any minimum required trading days;  
 

• the applicant has been determined unsuitable to hold a licence do to any previous 
convictions or for other reasons;  
 

• the licence holder has failed to pay fees due under another street trading licence or 
have failed to use a previous street trading licence.  

 
8.5  Occasionally, if some grounds for refusal do exist, the Sub-Committee may still decide to 

award a licence – but this could be for a shorter period than required, or to allow trading only 
in certain commodities. 

 
8.6  Standard conditions will be attached to every street trading licence. Where relevant, the 

Licensing Sub-Committee may attach specific trading conditions to a street trading licence.   

 
8.7  There is no right of appeal against a decision to refuse a temporary street trading licence. 
 
 
  
 
 

Page 36



APPENDIX 1

Page 37



APPENDIX 1

Page 38



APPENDIX 1

Page 39



APPENDIX 1

Page 40



E
x
is

ti
n
g
 F

lo
w

e
r 

S
ta

ll

P
ro

p
o
s
e
d
 T

e
m

p
o
ra

ry
 P

it
c
h

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 3

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 4

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



  

Re: Uxbridge Station Flowers Temporary Street Trading Applicati
 

       

   

         

         

     

 

                     

                   

                  

  

  

   

 

 

 

APPENDIX 5

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 6

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Hearing Protocol
	Street Trading & Markets - 2011 POLICY

	5 Application for a Temporary Street Trading Pitch Licence
	Appendix 1 Application and plan_Redacted
	Appendix 2 Map (1)
	Appendix 3 Email Cllr Graham
	Appendix 4 Info from Highways
	Appendix 5 Email from Cllr Burrows
	Appendix 6 Info from ASBIT




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

16 October 2015

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Dominic Gilham (Chairman)
Lynne Allen
Roy Chamdal

Also Present:
Mr G Cradduck (Applicant), Mr J Cradduck
Councillors Ray Graham
Councillors David Yarrow

 LBH Officers Present: 
 Claire Freeman (Regulatory Services Manager), Stephanie Waterford (LBH Licensing 
Officer), Adam Stitson (ASBIT), Gurmeet Matharu (Highways), Beejal Soni (Legal 
Advisor) and Charles Francis (Democratic Services Officer).

3.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

None.

4.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2)

None.

5.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART II 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3)

It was confirmed that the item would be considered in public.

6.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT  (Agenda Item 4)

No matters had been notified in advance or were urgent.

7.    APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY STREET TRADING PITCH 
LICENCE  (Agenda Item 5)

Introduction by the Regulatory Services Officer

Claire Freeman, Regulatory Services Manager introduced the report 
relating to an application for Temporary Street Trading Pitch licence for 
the period of 28 November 2015 to 24 December 2015. The 



Committee was informed the application was for a pitch measuring six 
metres by three metres to be situated adjacent to their existing 
permanent Flower Stall pitch, with a two metre gap between the two 
stalls.  This was requested for a limited period prior to Christmas for the 
sale of Christmas trees.

The Committee's attention was drawn to the addendum sheet which 
had been circulated to all parties in advance of the meeting. This set 
out the following corrections to the published agenda:

Appendix 1 - Photographs of Uxbridge Station Flower stall and 
surrounding area
Appendix 2 - Scale map showing area around Uxbridge Station Flower 
stall and all street furniture
Appendix 3 - Ariel photo of Uxbridge Station forecourt area
Appendix 4 - Additional contextual information in relation to Cllr 
Graham's representation
Appendix 5 - Additional supporting background information
Appendix 6 - Additional scale map, showing 3 metre gap
Appendix 7 - Plan of the ariel elevation of the permanent flower stall 
structure

As the Highways Service had confirmed the grant of the licence would 
not cause undue interference to pedestrians, Officers recommended 
the Licensing Sub-Committee grant the licence in full, as applied for. 

The Licence Applicant

Mr Cradduck (the applicant) attended the meeting and explained he 
had been trading in Uxbridge for the last 25 years and the temporary 
street trading licence was for the sale of Christmas trees which was 
granted last year in the same location. 

Referring to the information in the Officer report, he confirmed that one 
complaint had been received relating to the display exceeding its 
licensed area but this had been resolved informally with the Council. 
Commenting on the appearance of the pitch, he confirmed that fellow 
businesses in Uxbridge had been complimentary and supportive of his 
business which created a festive atmosphere in the High Street.  He 
explained that his local delivery service was welcomed by elderly 
residents and also those customers which were reliant on public 
transport. 

In relation to some concerns which had been raised about sight lines 
and access around the pitch, he confirmed he had been in contact with 
Regulatory Services and adjusted the layout of the pitch so better 
access was achieved. Mr Cradduck circulated a revised Plan. Mr 
Cradduck offered to extend a 2 metre gap to a 3 metre gap between 
the permanently licensed pitch and the temporary Christmas tree pitch. 
Mr Cradduck confirmed it was in his best interests that shoppers and 
the Local Authority welcomed his business.

Consultees



Adam Stitson from the Anti-Social Behaviour Investigations Team 
confirmed that his Department supported the application. In response 
to a Committee question, he confirmed that if the pitch was thought to 
exceed its pitch footprint, a representative of the ASBIT would measure 
the pitch to ensure compliance.

Gurmeet Matharu from Highways confirmed that in some cases, 
trading areas had been demarked with brass studs. Responding to a 
Committee a question, he confirmed that the current walk ways of 80 
cm were unacceptable given the Authorities' responsibility to provide 
disability access. He confirmed that if the width were increased to 1.2 
metres, the adjustment would permit full wheelchair access to the 
recycling bins situated to side of the pitch. 

Cllr Raymomd Graham spoke as a Ward Councillor. Referring to the 
objection made in the agenda pack, he confirmed he had concerns he 
wished to place on record as a Ward Councillor about sight lines and 
the free movement of pedestrians. He confirmed that while he had no 
objection to the principle of a temporary pitch, he was concerned that 
any complaints received in relation to the footprint of the pitch were 
addressed in an appropriate way.

Cllr David Yarrow spoke as a Ward Councillor. He commented that that 
he was aware there had been a history of complaints about the pitch 
exceeding its approved footprint and the reason he had made a 
representation was to ensure the Council took enforcement action in a 
clear and consistent way. Cllr Yarrow welcomed the offer by the 
applicant to make the necessary changes to the sight lines and access 
routes to ensure the pitch complied with the guidance provided by the 
Highways Officer.

Discussion  

The Chairman stated he welcomed the applicants' offer to extend the 
separation distance between the between the permanently licensed 
pitch and the temporary Christmas tree pitch from 2 metres to 3 
metres. In relation to the comments the Highways Officer had made 
about the use of brass studs to delineate the dimensions of pitches, 
Officers confirmed that this was not usual practice for temporary 
pitches. 

Mr Cradduck suggested that yellow barriers could be used to demark 
the area of the pitch. In response, the Licensing Officer confirmed that 
barriers were usually only applied to tables and chairs applications but 
measures could be considered on case by case basis. The Committee 
agreed with the suggestion proposed by the applicant and suggested 
this be added as a condition to its final decision.

Committee Deliberation



All parties were asked to leave the room while the Sub-Committee 
considered its decision. The Sub-Committee discussed whether it 
would be appropriate for Mr Cradduck to be granted a temporary street 
trading pitch licence

The Decision

All parties were invited back into the room for the decision.

The Sub-Committee had considered the application and taken into 
account evidence from parties, as contained in the agenda pack and 
submissions made at the hearing. In reaching its decision the Sub-
Committee had taken into account the relevant provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003, the Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under 
that Act, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, human rights 
legislation and the Public Sector Equality Duty. 

The Sub-Committee decided to APPROVE the application.

The Sub-Committee considered the application and took into 
account evidence and submissions from all parties, and decided 
on a balance of probabilities to grant your application subject to 
the following conditions: 

1) That there be a minimum gap of three metres between the 
permanently licensed pitch and the temporary Christmas tree 
pitch. 

2) That there shall be a minimum of 1.2 metres of clear space 
surrounding the recycling bin to allow access. 

3) That the trading space shall be demarcated with temporary 
barriers to clearly define the trading area.

The meeting, which commenced at 2:00pm, closed at 2:50pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


